

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:23-cv-00156-TMR-PBS

Judge Thomas M. Rose

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Prescription Drug Market	3
II. The Inflation Reduction Act.....	4
A. The IRA’s Unprecedented Provisions	4
B. The IRA’s Harmful Consequences for Plaintiffs’ Members.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their due process claim because the IRA’s price-control regime violates well-established due process principles	11
II. Plaintiffs’ members will be irreparably harmed without an injunction	18
III. Enjoining the IRA’s unconstitutional price-control program will not harm others and will promote the public interest.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. McCreary Cnty.,
354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 18

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Brooks-Scanlon Co. v. R.R. Comm’n,
251 U.S. 396 (1920)..... 12

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.,
315 U.S. 575 (1942).....11

Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Gates,
916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990).....11

Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 17

In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,
390 U.S. 747 (1968).....11, 17

Johnson v. City of Saginaw,
980 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 16

Kentucky v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 18, 19, 20

Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel,
759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 18

King Instruments v. Perego,
65 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 17

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 16

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler,
257 F.3d 587 (2001)..... passim

Monongahela Power Co. v. Schriber,
322 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....11, 16, 19

Nebbia v. New York,
291 U.S. 502 (1934).....11

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Poffenbarger v. Kendall,
588 F. Supp. 3d 770 (S.D. Ohio 2022).....10, 11

RECO Equip., Inc. v. Wilson,
No. 20-4312, 2021 WL 5013816 (6th Cir. Oct. 28, 2021)..... 18

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 18

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 3

Stryker Emp. Co. v. Abbas,
60 F.4th 372 (6th Cir. 2023).....11

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C § 717r 17

16 U.S.C. § 824d..... 17

16 U.S.C. § 825l..... 17

26 U.S.C. § 5000D..... 6, 8, 9

38 U.S.C. § 8126..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f 1, 4, 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 6, 7, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 passim

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6 6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395k..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c 8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395x 3

Other Authorities

Carracedo-Reboredo, Paula, et al.,
A Review on Machine Learning Approaches and Trends in Drug Discovery, 19
 Computational & Structural Biotech. J. 4538 (Aug. 20, 2021),
<https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S2001037021003421> 4

CBO,
 How CBO Estimated the Budgetary Impact of Key Prescription Drug
 Provisions in the 2022 Reconciliation Act (Feb. 2023),
<https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2023-02/58850-IRA-Drug-Provs.pdf> 15

CMS,
 Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Agreement,
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/inflation-reduction-act-manufacturer-agreement-template.pdf>. Thus, Plaintiffs easily satisfy the irreparable-harm
 requirement 19

Cong. Budget Off., Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices (2022) 3

Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R47202,
 Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376) (2022),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47202> 8

Ezell, Stephen
 Info. Tech. & Innovation Found., Ensuring U.S. Biopharmaceutical
 Competitiveness (July 2020), <https://www2.itif.org/2020-biopharma-competitiveness.pdf> 4

GAO, No. GAO-20-2155P,
 Artificial Intelligence in Health Care (Dec. 20, 2019),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-215sp.pdf> 4
